

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

DAISY TRUST, A NEVADA TRUST

Appellant,

v.

GREEN VALLEY SOUTH OWNERS
ASSOCIATION NO. 1, A NEVADA
NON-PROFIT CORPORATION;
AND NEVADA ASSOCIATION
SERVICES, A DOMESTIC
CORPORATION

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 82611

Electronically Filed
Oct 21 2021 12:37 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Counsel for Appellant:

Roger P. Croteau, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 4958

Christopher L. Benner, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8963

ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

2810 W. Charleston Blvd., Ste. 75

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

Tel: (702) 254-7775

Fax: (702) 228-7719

Email: croteaulaw@croteaulaw.com

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT1

A. THE HOA AND HOA TRUSTEE WERE REQUIRED TO DISCLOSE THE ATTEMPTED PAYMENT UNDER NRS CHAPTER 1161

B. RECEIPT OF A DEED “WITHOUT WARRANTY” DOES NOT EXCUSE THE HOA’S MISREPRESENTATIONS6

C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS.....7

1. APPELLANT CLEARLY PLED THE MATERIAL OMISSION OF FACT THAT SUPPORTS ITS MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS.....8

2. THE HOA’S AND HOA TRUSTEE’S DUTIES ARE NOT LIMITED TO THOSE FOUND IN NRS 116.31162-31168..9

3. A *ORO* DOES NOT SUPPORT DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT’S MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS.....10

4. THE HOA’S ARGUMENTS HIGHLIGHT THE FACTUAL QUESTIONS THAT EXISTED TO PRECLUDE DISMISSAL.....11

D. NRS CHAPTER 113 ABSOLUTELY APPLIED TO THE HOA FORECLOSURE SALE, AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED

IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S CLAIM RELATED THERETO	12
1. THE HOA AND HOA TRUSTEE WERE A “SELLER” UNDER NRS CHAPTER 113.....	13
2. NRS 113.130 DOES NOT EXCLUDE SALES UNDER NRS CHAPTER 116	15
3. NRS 113.130(1)’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT IS NOT LIMITED TO PHYSICAL DEFECTS ONLY	17
4. NRS CHAPTER 113’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT IS IN ADDITION TO THE DUTIES CONTAINED IN NRS CHAPTER 116	20
E. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S CONSPIRACY CLAIM	20
III. CONCLUSION	23
IV. ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Oro, LLC v. Ditech Financial LLC</i> , 434 P.3d 929 (Nev. 2019).....	8
<i>Blanchard v. Blanchard</i> , 108 Nev. 908 (1992).....	12
<i>Collins v. Union Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 99 Nev. 284 (1983)	21
<i>Epperson v. Roloff</i> , 102 Nev. 206 (1986)	12
<i>Ex parte Arascada</i> , 44 Nev. 30 (1920)	16
<i>Horizons at Seven Hills Homeowners Ass’n v. Ikon Holdings, LLC</i> , 373 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2016).....	16
<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 123 Nev. 217 (2007)	8
<i>Noonan v. Bayview Loan Servicing</i> , 438 P.3d 335 (Nev. 2019)	1
<i>PennyMac Corp. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 425 P.3d 719 (Nev. 2018)	2, 3
<i>Res. Grp., LLC v. Nev. Ass’n Servs.</i> , 437 P.3d 154 (Nev. 2019).....	14
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC. v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 130 Nev. 742, 758 (2014).....	14
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nev. v. United States</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103261 (D. Nev. July 25, 2012).....	21

Statutes

NAC 113.150(1).....	17
NAC 113.150(g).....	17
NAC 113.150(h).....	17
NRS 113.130(4)	14, 15, 18, 20

NRS 116.1108.....	5, 9
NRS 116.1113.....	2, 3, 5, 8
NRS 116.3116.....	20
NRS 116.31162.....	1, 7
NRS 116.31164(3)(a).....	6
NRS 116.31168.....	1, 8

Rules

NRAP 25	26
NRAP 26.1(a).....	ii
NRAP 32(a)(4).....	24
NRAP 32(a)(5).....	24
NRAP 32(a)(6).....	24
NRAP 32(a)(7).....	24
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C).....	24

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT

A. THE HOA AND HOA TRUSTEE WERE REQUIRED TO DISCLOSE THE ATTEMPTED PAYMENT UNDER NRS CHAPTER 116
